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Department/Agency: Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet

Outcome/Program: 1.1.4 – Support services for government operations Topic: Board Appointments


Senator: Senator Ryan

Question reference number: 132

Type of Question: Written

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 2 December 2011

Number of pages: 9

Question:
1. What is the gender ratio on each board and across the portfolio?

2. Detail any board appointments for the year 2010-11.

3. Please detail any board appointments for the FYTD.

Answer:

1. The gender ratio on each board in the portfolio is set out in the table below:

Board Name Current Gender Ratio

Australia Council 8 Males and 4 Females

Australia Council – Aboriginal & Torres

Strait Islander Arts Board
3 Males and 5 Females

Australia Council – Dance Board 2 Males and 4 Females

Australia Council – Literature Board 5 Males and 2 Females

Australia Council – Major Performing Arts

Board

4 Males and 4 Females

Australia Council – Music Board 4 Males and 2 Females

Australia Council – Theatre Board 2 Males and 4 Females

Australia Council – Visual Arts Board 5 Males and 3 Females
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Board Name Current Gender Ratio

Australian Social Inclusion Board 4 Males and 4 Females

Australian Sports Commission 8 Males and 5 Females

Australian Sports Foundation 3 Females

National Film and Sound Archive of

Australia Board

3 Males and 4 Females

National Gallery of Australia Council 7 Males and 3 Females

National Library of Australia Council 7 Males and 5 Females

National Museum of Australia 6 Males and 3 Females

Not-For-Profit Sector Reform Council 7 Males and 7 Females

Official Establishments Trust 4 Males and 3 Females

Screen Australia 6 Males and 3 Females

Total for portfolio 88 males (58%) and 65 females (43%)


2. and 3. Please refer to the department’s responses to Senate Order 13 of June 2008

– Departmental and agency appointments and vacancies. Responses provided in 2011 are available on the PM&C website at
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/accountability/senate_order_apps/tabling_lists_gra

nts_appts.cfm.

The response provided in October 2010 which covered the period 4 May 2010 to 27 September 2010 is set out below.

http://www.dpmc.gov.au/accountability/senate_order_apps/tabling_lists_grants_appts.cfm
http://www.dpmc.gov.au/accountability/senate_order_apps/tabling_lists_grants_appts.cfm


Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Supplementary Budget Estimates 17-20 October 2011


Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio


3

APPOINTMENTS – PM&C Portfolio - 4 May 2010 – 27 September 2010

(Note: Sports related appointment data is listed in a separate table below)


Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remuneration Place of permanent
residence

Australia Business
Arts Foundation

Mr Terry
Campbell AO

20 July 2010 -
19 April 2011

$27,670 VIC

Australia Council Ms Samantha
Mostyn

16 June 2010 -
15 June 2013

$13,850 pa NSW

Australian Film,
Television and Radio
School Council

Dr Sandra Levy 25 June 2010 -
24 June 2014

Nil,
Commonwealth
officer

NSW

Australian National
Maritime Museum
Council*

Mr Peter Dexter
AM

19 July 2010 -
18 July 2013

$27,670 pa NSW

Committee On
Taxation Incentives
for the Arts

Mr Michael
Desmond

8 July 2010 -
7 July 2013

Nil,
Commonwealth
officer

ACT

Committee On
Taxation Incentives
for the Arts*

Mr Ian Rogers 9 May 2010 -
8 May 2013

$393 pd VIC

Committee On
Taxation Incentives
for the Arts*

Ms Bridget
McDonnell

9 May 2010 -
8 May 2013

$393 pd VIC

National Australia
Day Council

Mr Duncan
Lewis AO DSC
CSC (part-time
Director)

4 May 2010 –
 3 May 2013

Nil ACT

National Australia
Day Council

Ms Robbie
Sefton (part-
time Director)

9 June 2010 –
8 June 2013

$377.00 per
sitting day

NSW

National Australia
Day Council

Ms Janet
Whiting (part-
time Director)

9 June 2010 –
8 June 2013

$377.00 per
sitting day

VIC
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Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remuneration Place of
permanent
residence

National Australia
Day Council

Prof Samina
Yasmeen (part-
time Director)

9 June 2010 –
8 June 2013

$377.00 per
sitting day

WA

National Cultural
Heritage Committee*

Dr Darryl
McIntyre

6 May 2010 -
30 June 2013

Nil,
Commonwealth
officer

ACT

National Cultural
Heritage Committee*

 Ms Kylie
Winkworth

19 July 2010-
31 Dec 2013

$393 pd NSW

National Cultural
Heritage Committee*

Dr Patrick
Greene

6 May 2010 -
30 June 2013

$393 pd VIC

National Cultural
Heritage Committee*

Prof Kenneth
Polk

15 May 2010 -
15 May 2013

$393 pd VIC

National Cultural
Heritage Committee*

Prof Darryl Le
Grew

6 May 2010 -
31 Dec 2010

$393 pd TAS

National Gallery of
Australia Council*

Ms Jane Hylton 15 June 2010 -
14 June 2013

$13,850 pa SA

National Library of
Australia

Senator Russell
Trood

13 June 2010 -
12 June 2013

Nil, Senator QLD

National Library of
Australia*

The Hon James
Spigelman AC

29 June 2010  -
28 June 2013

Nil, Judicial
office holder

NSW

National Library of
Australia*

Dr Nonja Peters 20 May 2010 -
19 May 2013

$13,850 pa WA

National Library of
Australia*

Ms Jane
Hemstritch

29 June 2010 -
28 June 2013

$13,850 pa VIC

Office of the
Australian
Information
Commissioner,
Australian
Information
Commissioner

Professor John
McMillan
(appointment
made on
3 June 2010)

1 November 2010
- 31 October 2015

$264,920 base
salary, $369,800
total
remuneration

ACT


Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Supplementary Budget Estimates 17-20 October 2011


Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio


5

Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remuneration Place of permanent
residence

Office of the
Commonwealth
Ombudsman

Mr Ronald Ian
Brent
(Acting
Commonwealth
Ombudsman)

1 July to
27 August 2010

01 Jul to 24 Aug:
$1,361.90 per
day
1 to 27 Aug:
$1,417.76 per
day

ACT

Office of the
Commonwealth
Ombudsman

Mr Allan James
Asher
(Commonwealth
Ombudsman)

30 August 2010
to
29 August 2015
Note: resignation
announced
20 October 2011.
Took effect COB
28 October 2011.

$1,417.76 per
day

NSW

Office of the
Commonwealth
Ombudsman

Mr George
Masri
(Acting Deputy
Ombudsman)

15 June to
15 August 2010

15 Jun to 30 Jul:
$926.65 per day
1 to 15 Aug:
$964.64 per day

ACT

Office of the
Commonwealth
Ombudsman

Ms Diane
Cheryl
Merryfull
(Acting Deputy
Ombudsman)

16 August to
16 October 2010

$964.64 per day ACT

Office of the
Inspector-General of
Intelligence and
Security

Inspector-
General of
Intelligence and
Security

Five years from
19 July 2010

$369,800 pa Canberra,
ACT

Office of the Privacy
Commissioner/Office
of the Australian
Information
Commissioner,
Privacy
Commissioner

Mr Timothy
Pilgrim

19 July 2010 -
18 July 2015

$234,970 base
salary,
$339,870 total
remuneration

NSW
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Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remuneration Place of
permanent
residence

Old Parliament House Ms Jenny
Anderson
(Director)

1 July 2010 to 30
June 2015

total
remuneration:
$286,340 p.a.

ACT

Privacy Advisory
Committee

Ms Joan Sheedy 19 July 2010
-18 July 2012

Nil ACT

Privacy Advisory
Committee

Ms Barbara
Robertson

19 July 2010
-18 July 2012

Nil VIC

Privacy Advisory
Committee

Professor
Michael Kidd

19 July 2010
-18 July 2012

Nil SA


*Note: these are rates under Remuneration Tribunal Determination 2010/11 effective 1 August 2010. For period
4 May to 31 July 2010 the Tribunal determination was:
• ANMM and NLA Chair - $26,580 pa;
• NCHC Chair $510pd;
• NLA members - $13,300 pa;
• NGA members - $13,300 pa; and
• NCHC and TIA Committee members $377pd.

APPOINTMENTS – Sport - 4 May 2010 – 27 September 2010

Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remunerati
on

Place of
permanen
t
residence

Anti-Doping Rule
Violation Panel

Chair Dr Brian
Sando

1/07/2010 30/06/2011 $641 per day SA

Anti-Doping Rule
Violation Panel

Member Prof
Andrew
McLachlan

1/07/2010 30/06/2011 $570 per day NSW

Anti-Doping Rule
Violation Panel

Member Dr Peter
Harcourt

1/07/2010 30/06/2011 $570 per day VIC

Anti-Doping Rule
Violation Panel

Member Ms Tracey
Gaudry

1/07/2010 30/06/2011 $570 per day ACT

Anti-Doping Rule
Violation Panel

Member Mr Hayden
Opie

15/07/2010 14/07/2012 $570 per day VIC
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Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remunerati
on

Place of
permanen
t
residence

Australian Sports
Anti-Doping
Authority
Advisory Group

A/g
Chair

Ms
Michelle
Gallen

19/07/2010 18/10/2010 $531 per day VIC

Australian Sports
Anti-Doping
Authority
Advisory Group

A/g
Member

Dr Roy
Osborne

19/07/2010 18/10/2010 $393 per day QLD

Australian Sports
Anti-Doping
Authority
Advisory Group

A/g
Member

Mr Brian
Ward

19/07/2010 18/10/2010 $393 per day VIC

Australian Sports
Commission

Chair The Hon
Warwick
Smith AM

19/07/2010 19/10/2010 $48,400 per
annum

TAS

Australian Sports
Commission

Deputy
Chair

Mr David
Gallop

2/07/2010 1/07/2011 $28,370 per
annum

NSW

Australian Sports
Commission

Member


Ms Alisa
Camplin
OAM

2/07/2010 1/07/2013 $25,470 per
annum

VIC

Australian Sports
Commission

Member Ms Sally
Carbon
OAM

2/07/2010 1/07/2012 $25,470 per
annum

WA

Australian Sports
Commission

Member Ms Liz Ellis 2/07/2010 1/07/2012 $25,470 per
annum

NSW

Australian Sports
Commission

Member Mr Kyle
Vander-
Kuyp

2/07/2010 1/07/2011 $25,470 per
annum

VIC

Australian Sports
Commission

Member Ms
Margaret
Osmond

7/02/2010 31/12/2010 $25,470 per
annum

NSW
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Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remunerati
on

Place of
permanen
t
residence

Australian Sports
Commission

Member Mr Michael
Turtur
OAM

19/07/2010 19/10/2010 $25,470 per
annum

SA

Australian Sports
Commission

Member Ms Ann
Sherry AO

19/07/2010 19/10/2010 $25,470 per
annum

NSW

Australian Sports
Drug Medical
Advisory
Committee

Chair  Professor
Ken Fitch

29/11/2010 28/11/2011 $27,670 per
annum

WA

Australian Sports
Drug Medical
Advisory
Committee

Member Dr Hugh
Hazard

1/11/2008 31/10/2010 $19,540 per
annum

NSW

Australian Sports
Drug Medical
Advisory
Committee

Member Dr Terry
Farquharson

23/09/2010 22/12/2010 $19,540 per
annum

SA

Australian Sports
Drug Medical
Advisory
Committee

Member Dr Peter
Harcourt

25/09/2010 24/12/2010 $19,540 per
annum

VIC

Australian Sports
Drug Medical
Advisory
Committee

Member Dr Susan
White

25/09/2010 24/12/2010 $19,540 per
annum

VIC

Australian Sports
Drug Medical
Advisory
Committee

Member Dr Grace
Bryant

1/07/2009 30/06/2011 $19,540 per
annum

NSW

Anti-Doping
Research Panel

Member Professor
David
Handelsman

22/02/2010 21/02/ 2012 $751 per day NSW
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Commonwealth
body

Appointment Term Remunerati
on

Place of
permanen
t
residence

Anti-Doping
Research Panel

Member Professor
Brian
Stoddart

22/02/2010 21/02/2012 $751 per day VIC

Anti-Doping
Research Panel

Member Professor
Ken Fitch

22/02/2010 21/02/2012 $751 per day WA

Australian Sports
Federation

Chair Ms Alisa
Camplin
OAM

2/07/2010 1/07/2013 Nil -
remunerated as
Commissioners

of the ASC

VIC

Australian Sports
Federation

Director Ms Sally
Carbon
OAM

2/07/2010 1/07/2012 Nil -
remunerated as
Commissioners

of the ASC

WA

Australian Sports
Federation

Director Ms
Margaret
Osmond

2/07/2010 1/07/2013 Nil -
remunerated as
Commissioners

of the ASC

NSW

